Notional Dec 31, Claims in Age Return Reopened Dec 31,
Pool 2012 Period 65 Death to Work Other Claims 2013

Fraser 1,144 (69) (37) (16) (94) (60) 325 1,193

Coastal 852 (28) (28) (7) (49) (73) 177 844

Island 929 (34) (30) (13) (61) (87) 253 957

Interior 1,079 (67) (54) (13) (68) (75) 295 1,097

Northern 310 (17) (16) (6) (14) (33) 104 328

Provincial 223 (17) (6) (1) (23) (19) 96 253

Providence 256 (13) (9) (3) (17) (16) 71 269

Affiliates 1,033 (22) (60) (12) (33) (41) 185 1,050

CSSEA 416 (8) (25) (3) (8) (20) 44 396

Non-
HEABC 44 (2) (3) (1) (5) (3) 15 45

Non-
taxable 50 (1) (5) (1) (3) 0 8 48

Total 6,336 (278) (273) (76) (375) (427) 1,573 6,480

HEALTHCARE BENEFIT TRUST | 65

Actuarial Valuation

H e a l t h c a r e  B e n e f i t  Tr u s t  A c t u a r i a l  Va l u a t i o n 33

APPENDIX F – SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Discount Rate

The discount rate used within the valuation is 4.8% for all taxable claims and 3.8% for
non-taxable claims, compounded annually. The effect on the total actuarial liability of a
1% increase and 1% decrease to the discount rate is shown in the following table:

Table 10 – Discount Rate Sensitivity Analysis

Discount Rate Liability Original Liability Gain / (Loss)
Change (000,000’s) (000,000’s) (000,000’s)

-1% $1,193.16 $1,125.36 ($67.80)

+1% $1,065.02 $1,125.36 $60.35

66 | HEALTHCARE BENEFIT TRUST

Actuarial Valuation

H e a l t h c a r e  B e n e f i t  Tr u s t  A c t u a r i a l  Va l u a t i o n 34

APPENDIX G – ADMINISTRATOR REPRESENTATION

With respect to the information used within this report, I hereby confirm that to the best
of my knowledge and belief:

• The LTD claimant data provided to the actuaries and summarized in Appendix A
and Appendix E are a complete and accurate description of all individuals meeting
the definition of disability under the Plan;

• The financial data provided to the actuaries and summarized in Appendix B are a
complete and accurate representation of the contributions, claims and expenses